## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-14**

## A RESOLUTION MAKING ADJUSTMENT TO THE WATER RATE SCHEDULE IN THE CITY OF LAS ANIMAS, COLORADO

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Las Animas, Colorado, has the authority to fix water rates and sewer rates by resolution as set forth in the Las Animas City Code; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Board has recommended a change in certain water rates; and

WHEREAS, the Las Animas City Council Agrees that the recommended water rate changes are needed, and are fair and equitable, and are in the best interests of the citizens of Las Animas, Colorado,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAS ANIMAS, COLORADO, THAT the water rates for water taps are hereby established, of which said rates shall supersede and replace all of those rates set out in Resolutions previously considered, as follows:

Meter	Inside City Limits	Outside City Limits	Minimum Gallon Charge	
Size	Minimum Charge	Minimum Charge	0.000 151 15	
3/4"	\$27.00	\$50.00	3,000 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 30,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 30,001 to 40,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 40,000 gallons	
1"	\$35.25	\$65.20	5,000 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 35,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 35,001 to 45,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 45,000 gallons	N.
1-1/2"	\$53.85	\$99.60	7,500 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 40,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 40,001 to 50,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 50,000 gallons	
2"	\$72.45	\$134.00	10,000 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 45,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 45,001 to 60,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 60,000 gallons	
3"	\$273.20	\$505.20	35,000 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 70,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 70,001 to 100,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 100,000 gallons	
4"	\$347.50	\$642.65	50,000 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 80,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 80,001 to 120,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 120,000 gallons	9
6"	\$521.00	\$963.50	80,000 Minimum gallons \$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 120,000 gallons \$3.25/1,000 120,001 to 160,000 gallons \$4.50/1,000 over 160,000 gallons	,
For industrial and commercial users with meters of 2" or more, and who do not use water from the meter to irrigate vegetation (lawns and shrubs) and vegetative growth shall pay the allotted minimum and then be charged following rate: (This rate structure requires prior notice to and approval from the Las Animas Public Works Department.)			\$1.62/1,000 after minimum up to 200,000 gallons \$2.70/1,000 200,001 gallons to 800,000 \$4.10/1,000 800,001 and above	

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No 16-11 is repealed in its entirety.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution and the recommended rate schedule shall become effective for November 30, 2014 billing cycle, due and payable after December 15, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other water rates not in contradiction with those rates set forth herein shall remain the same as previously adopted by the Las Animas City Council.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of November, 2014.

CITY OF LAS ANIMAS, COLORADO

By: Lawrence Sena, Mayor

ATTEST:

Charmaine Tripp, City Clerk